February 14, 1997

Philip L. Sbarbaro, Esq.

Network Solutions

505 Huntmar Park Drive

Herndon, VA  20170

Re: 
Your Request for Assistance

Our File No. I-96-311

Dear Mr. Sbarbaro:

This is in response to your request for assistance under the lobbyist employer reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act.
  Since you are seeking confirmation of telephone advice concerning your reporting obligations, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION
Are you a lobbyist employer if the payments you make to Governmental Advocates, Inc., of Sacramento, a lobbying firm, are only for the purpose of monitoring legislation?

CONCLUSION
No.  You are not a lobbyist employer.  A lobbyist employer is a person, other than a lobbying firm, who employs one or more lobbyists for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.  Payments made for legislative-related services for which no direct communication is authorized are not for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.

FACTS
You have employed Governmental Advocates, Inc., of Sacramento (“Governmental Advocates”) to monitor legislation on your behalf.  You were advised by the Secretary of State’s office that filing of a lobbyist employer report is not necessary if monitoring is the only role of Governmental Advocates.  Shortly after your conversation with the Secretary of State’s office, you contacted the Fair Political Practices Commission to confirm that advice.

ANALYSIS
The Act requires lobbyist employers to file periodic reports disclosing such things as  payments to lobbying firms, payments to lobbyists employed by the employer, a description of lobbying interests, activity expenses, and the total of all other payments made by the employer to influence legislative or administrative action.  (Section 86116.)

A lobbyist employer means any person, other than a lobbying firm, who employs one or more lobbyists for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action, or contracts for the services of a lobbying firm for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expense, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.  (Section 82039.5.)


  “Payments to influence legislative or administrative action” include payments for, or in connection with, direct communication with a legislative, agency, or elective state official for the primary purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.  (Regulation 18616(a)(4)(B), emphasis added.)

Accordingly, if your employment of Governmental Advocates, Inc., of Sacramento is solely to monitor legislation and you have not either expressly or implicitly authorized the firm to communicate with an elected state official, legislative official or agency official, then the payments made to the firm are not “for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.”  If this is the relationship between you and Governmental Advocates, the filing of the Form 635, Report of Lobbyist Employer, is not necessary.

Note, however, that such payments would be considered payments for lobbying services if, within one year of rendering such services, you, either directly or through any affiliated entity, expressly or implicitly authorize the lobbying firm to communicate 

directly with an elected state official, legislative official or agency official for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action on the same or substantially the same matter.  (Regulation 18614(b)(2)(B).)

I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  If you have any other questions, or need to discuss this, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,


Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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�Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Section 18000-18995.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)





